Kaléjs, Zigurds
Kaléjs, Eriks A.
Kaldjs, Krisjanis
Kaléjs, Marija

Kalme (Karcevskis),
Antons O.

Kalme (Karcevskis),
Peteris

Kalndjs, Janis
Kalnbirze, Janis
Kalnietis, L.

Kalnips

Kalnips (Mrs.)
Kalnips (husband)

Kalnips, Katrine (wife)

Kalnips (daughter)

Kalnips (son-in-law)

Kalnips, Alfreds
Kalnips, Alfréds
Kalnips, Alma
Kalnips, Andréjs
Kalnips, Ansis

Kalnips, Artirs
KalninE, Arvids
Kalnigg, Edgars

Last known address

Bauska, Darza iela 2
Altksné

Svitenes pag. Galzemjos
Svitenes pag. Galzemjos

Riga
Daugavpill

Sloka, Mezu ield 12
Riga, Césu ield 43-25

Praulienas pag.

Zebrenes pag. Alksparagos
Zalenieku pagasta

Bérzmuiza, arsta mija

Zalenieku pagasta
Zalenieku pagasta
Krustpill

Suntazu pag. Kalnipos
Krustpili

Sarkapu pag. Zodos

Arrested

1941
1945
1941
1941
1940

1940

1941
1941

1941

1948
1941
1945/46

1941
1941
1941
1940
1941
1941
1941

1941
1940
1941

Age at time
of arrest

11 yrs.
20 yrs.
30 yrs.
65 yrs.
40 yrs.

35

32
28

Occupation

Child
Student
Farmer
Farmer

Prosecutor
Prosecutor

Gardener

Army captain

National guard
commander

Farmer

Physician

Railroad employ.
Farmer

Court clerk
Army commander

Lieutenant
Colonel
Student

Consequence

Fate unknown
Fate unknown
Fate unknown
Fate unknown

Executed in Butirki prison
in Moscow, 1941

Released, but not permitted
to return to Latvia

Died in Siberia, 1941
Executed, 1941
Killed near Stameriene,l194l

Fate unknown

Died in Omsk region
Fate unknown

Died in Riga Central prison,

1945/46

Fate unknown
Fate unknown
Died in Siberia
Fate unknown
Killed, 1941
Presumed dead

Executed (mass grave at
Baltezers), 1941

Killed near Limbazi, 1941
Fate unknown
Killed, 1941




