

Name	Last known address	Arrested	Age at time of arrest	Occupation	Consequence
Kalējs, Zigurds	Bauskā, Dārza ielā 2	1941	11 yrs.	Child	Fate unknown
Kalējs, Ēriks A.	Alūksnē	1945	20 yrs.	Student	Fate unknown
Kalējs, Krišjānis	Svītenes pag. Galzemjos	1941	30 yrs.	Farmer	Fate unknown
Kalējs, Marija	Svītenes pag. Galzemjos	1941	65 yrs.	Farmer	Fate unknown
Kalme (Karčevskis), Antons O.	Rīgā	1940	40 yrs.	Prosecutor	Executed in Butirki prison in Moscow, 1941
Kalme (Karčevskis), Pēteris	Daugavpilī	1940	35 yrs.	Prosecutor	Released, but not permitted to return to Latvia
Kalnājs, Jānis	Slokā, Mežu ielā 12	1941	32 yrs.	Gardener	Died in Siberia, 1941
Kalnbirze, Jānis	Rīgā, Cēsu ielā 43-25	1941	28 yrs.		Executed, 1941
Kalnietis, L.				Army captain	Killed near Stāmeriene, 1941
Kalniņš	Praulienas pag.	1941		National guard commander	Fate unknown
Kalniņš (Mrs.)	Zebrenes pag. Alksņaragos	1948		Farmer	Died in Omsk region
Kalniņš (husband)	Zaļenieku pagastā	1941			Fate unknown
Kalniņš, Katrīne (wife)	Bērmuižā, ārsta mājā	1945/46	45 yrs.	Physician	Died in Riga Central prison, 1945/46
Kalniņš (daughter)	Zaļenieku pagastā	1941			Fate unknown
Kalniņš (son-in-law)	Zaļenieku pagastā	1941			Fate unknown
Kalniņš, Alfreds	Krustpilī	1941	49 yrs.	Railroad employ.	Died in Siberia
Kalniņš, Alfrēds	Suntažu pag. Kalniņos	1940	40 yrs.	Farmer	Fate unknown
Kalniņš, Alma	Krustpilī	1941	35 yrs.	Court clerk	Killed, 1941
Kalniņš, Andrējs	Sarkapu pag. Zodos	1941	47 yrs.	Army commander	Presumed dead
Kalniņš, Ansis		1941	36 yrs.		Executed (mass grave at Baltezers), 1941
Kalniņš, Artūrs		1941	35 yrs.	Lieutenant	Killed near Limbaži, 1941
Kalniņš, Arvīds		1940		Colonel	Fate unknown
Kalniņš, Edgars	Rīgā	1941	20 yrs.	Student	Killed, 1941